CITY OF PRINEVILLE RESOLUTION No. 948

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A PROPOSED URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY EXPANSION PLAN AND RELATED SUPPORT MATERIALS

WHEREAS the City of Prineville has identified a need to expand the urban growth boundary in order to accommodate current and future community growth needs, and

WHEREAS amendments to the acknowledged urban growth boundary are the joint responsibility of the City of Prineville and the Crook County Court and they have directed staff and the respective Planning Commissions to review the need for additional lands for the inclusion into the urban growth boundary, and

WHEREAS the City Planning Commission held numerous public meetings to on the expansion issue, and

WHEREAS the City Planning Commission and Crook County Planning Commission submitted recommendation for certain lands to be included into the urban growth boundary, and

WHEREAS the Prineville City Council reviewed the recommendation, accepted the recommendation, made final adjustments to the boundary, and

WHEREAS the City of Prineville City Council held a public hearing to review the final plan, map, and associated materials, now therefore

THE PRINEVILLE CITY COUNCIL DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS;

SECTION 1.

The map described as Exhibit "A" defines the urban growth boundary and the area of the expansion. This shall be submitted to the proper reviewing agencies for acknowledgement and approval.

SECTION 2.

The findings required to support the urban growth boundary expansion shall be submitted to the proper reviewing agencies for acknowledgement and approval.

SECTION 3.

The urban growth boundary expansion process shall be monitored and any requests from the reviewing agencies promptly addressed by staff following City of Prineville policy.

Adopted by the Prineville City Council the 9th day of September, 2003.

| Authenticated by Mayor Uffelman the Old day of September, 2003. | |
|---|---------|
| Stepha P. WHE | |
| Stephen P. Uffelman, Mayor of Prineville | |
| | |
| | |
| ATTEST: | 9-23-03 |
| Henry Hartley, City Manager/Recorder | Date |
| | |